

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN

02-19-2019

COURT OF APPEALS

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

DISTRICT I

Case No. 2018AP1144-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

KEVIN B. HUTCHINS,

Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION AND AN
ORDER DENYING A MOTION FOR POSTCONVICTION
RELIEF ENTERED IN MILWAUKEE COUNTY CIRCUIT
COURT, THE HONORABLE DAVID L. BOROWSKI AND
THE HONORABLE CAROLINA M. STARK, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

JOSHUA L. KAUL

Attorney General of Wisconsin

AARON R. O'NEIL

Assistant Attorney General

State Bar #1041818

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice

Post Office Box 7857

Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857

(608) 266-1740

(608) 266-9594 (Fax)

oneilar@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
ARGUMENT	7
I. The circuit court properly admitted MU’s testimony about Hutchins’s past abuse.....	7
A. A circuit court can admit other-acts evidence if it is offered for a proper purpose, is relevant, and not unfairly prejudicial.....	7
B. Even assuming MU’s testimony was other-acts evidence, the circuit court properly exercised its discretion when it admitted it.....	8
C. Even if the Court erred by admitting MU’s testimony, it was harmless.....	13
II. The record shows that counsel’s failure to move for a mistrial during the State’s opening was neither deficient nor prejudicial.....	14
A. A circuit court can deny an ineffective assistance of counsel claim without a hearing if the record conclusively demonstrates that the defendant is not entitled to relief.....	14

	Page
B. Because a motion for a mistrial would have failed, the record conclusively shows that counsel was not ineffective for failing to make one.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>State v. Bauer</i> 2000 WI App 206, 238 Wis. 2d 687, 617 N.W.2d 902	9
<i>State v. Bentley</i> 201 Wis. 2d 303, 548 N.W.2d 50 (1996)	14
<i>State v. Berggren</i> 2009 WI App 82, 320 Wis. 2d 209, 769 N.W.2d 110	15, 16
<i>State v. Cockrell</i> 2007 WI App 217, 306 Wis. 2d 52, 741 N.W.2d 267	16
<i>State v. Delgado</i> 2002 WI App 38, 250 Wis. 2d 689, 641 N.W.2d 490	12
<i>State v. Dorsey</i> 2018 WI 10, 379 Wis. 2d 386, 906 N.W.2d 158.....	10
<i>State v. Doss</i> 2008 WI 93, 312 Wis. 2d 570, 754 N.W.2d 150.....	8, 11
<i>State v. Harris</i> 2008 WI 15, 307 Wis. 2d 555, 745 N.W.2d 397.....	13
<i>State v. Hunt</i> 2003 WI 81, 263 Wis. 2d 1, 666 N.W.2d 771.....	10

	Page
<i>State v. Jensen</i>	
2011 WI App 3, 331 Wis. 2d 440, 794 N.W.2d 482	8
<i>State v. Machner</i>	
92 Wis. 2d 797, 285 N.W.2d 905 (Ct. App. 1979).....	14
<i>State v. Norman</i>	
2003 WI 72, 262 Wis. 2d 506, 664 N.W.2d 97.....	13
<i>State v. Normington</i>	
2008 WI App 8, 306 Wis. 2d 727, 744 N.W.2d 867	7
<i>State v. Pettit</i>	
171 Wis. 2d 627, 492 N.W.2d 633 (Ct. App. 1992).....	11
<i>State v. Sulla</i>	
2016 WI 46, 369 Wis. 2d 225, 880 N.W.2d 659	15
<i>State v. Sullivan</i>	
216 Wis. 2d 768, 576 N.W.2d 30 (1998)	6, 7
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i>	
466 U.S. 668 (1984)	14, 15
 Statutes	
Wis. Stat. § 904.01	8, 10
Wis. Stat. § 904.03	8
Wis. Stat. § 904.04(2).....	2, 7, 11, 12
